
Question on Notice 

No. 63 

Asked on 4 February 2020 

 
 

MR S O'CONNOR ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE 
SERVICES (HON M RYAN)— 
 
QUESTION: 
 
Will the Minister provide the calls for service data for each police division in the Gold Coast 
district categorised by offence type for the previous 12 months? 
 
ANSWER: 
 
The Queensland Police Service (QPS) has advised that calls for service data is drawn 
from the Queensland Police Computer Aided Dispatch (QCAD) system which is used in 
Police Communication Centres to help staff receive Triple Zero calls, perform officer safety 
checks, prioritise calls for service according to urgency and identify available or 
responsible police resources.  I am advised that this data does not accurately represent 
offence type and that QPRIME is the principal system for recording reported offences. 
 
Accordingly, I am advised by the QPS that the number of reported offences for each police 
division in the Gold Coast for 2019 sourced from QPRIME is detailed in the below table: 
 
Gold Coast Police District 1/1/19 to 31/12/19 
 

Division
Offences Against 

the Person

Offences Against 

Property
Other Offences

BROADBEACH 516                                5,049                             2,801                   

COOLANGATTA 199                                1,476                             946                       

COOMERA 1,144                             7,675                             4,655                   

MUDGEERABA 191                                1,077                             677                       

NERANG 474                                2,693                             2,101                   

PALM BEACH 341                                2,259                             1,355                   

ROBINA 270                                2,369                             1,110                   

RUNAWAY BAY 279                                1,942                             975                       

SOUTHPORT 1,022                             7,743                             4,591                   

SURFERS PARADISE 701                                3,737                             3,438                   

Number of Reported Offences by Major Offence Category and Police Division, 

Gold Coast District, 01/01/2019 to 31/12/2019 (1)

Notes:

1.  This  data i s  prel iminary and may be subject to change.  


